
ORDINANCE 0-4916 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING THE BIENNIAL 
BUDGET FOR 2025-2026. 

1 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 0-4895, on December 10, 2024, 
2 adopting the fiscal biennium budget for 2025-2026; and 
3 
4 WHEREAS, a public he~ring on the proposed mid-biennial budget modifications was 
5 held before the City Council on November 5, 2025, following proper notice to the public; and 
6 
7 WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the proposed mid-biennial budget 
8 adjustments and any and all public comments received from the public with regard to the 
9 proposed modifications; and • 

10 
11 WHEREAS, City Council finds that the proposed mid-biennial adjustments to the 
12 Biennial Budget for 2025-2026 reflect revenues and expenditures that are intended to ensure 
13 the provision of vital municipal services at acceptable levels. 
14 
15 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows: 
16 Section 1. The mid-biennial December 2025 adjustments to the Biennial Budget of the 
17 City of Kirkland for the years 2025-2026 are hereby adopted. In summary form, the totals of 
18 estimated revenues and appropriations for each separate fund and the aggregate totals for all 
19 such funds combined are as follows: 

Current Appropriation Revised 
Funds Budget Adjustments Budget 
General 334,389,003 6,110,409 340,499,412 
Lodging Tax 1,225,875 - 1,225,875 
Street Operating 31,508,394 131,315 31,639,709 
Delelopment Sen.tees 58,702,218 509,967 59,212,185 
Cemetery Operating 1,669,445 - 1,669,445 
Parks Le-.y 14,209,029 64,557 14,273,586 
Contingency 7,210,246 - 7,210,246 
Limited General Obligation Bonds 16,371,880 - 16,371,880 
General Capital Projects 93,570,831 10,186,730 103,757,561 
Transportation Capital Projects 119,771,693 2,203,443 121,975,136 
REET1 16,154,088 - 16,154,088 
REET2 15,557,444 - 15,557,444 
Transportation Impact Fees 5,710,321 - 5,710,321 
Park Impact Fees 6,543,813 1,950,000 8,493,813 
Fire Impact Fees 1,343,797 - 1,343,797 
Water/Sewer Operating 84,566,266 - 84,566,266 
Water/Sewer Debt Sen.tee 567,370 - 567,370 
Water/Sewer Utility Capital Projects 59,010,728 12,678,000 71,688,728 
Surface Water Management 36,527,073 135,000 36,662,073 
Surface Water Debt Sen.tee 1,337,736 - 1,337,736 
Surface Water Capital Projects 28,557,236 (82,771) 28,474,467 
Solid Waste 70,958,879 - 70,956,879 
Health Benefits 29,323,784 - 29,323,764 
Equipment Rental 32,736,426 1,146,908 33,883,334 
Information Technology 24,400,415 23,882 24,424,297 
Facffities Maintenance 18,221,577 - 18,221,577 
Firefighters Pension 1,988,601 - 1,988,601 
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